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ATHENS-MEIGS EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER 
REGULAR MEETING 

APRIL 28, 2021 
 
The Governing Board of the Athens-Meigs Educational Service Center held a 
Regular Meeting on Wednesday, April 14, 2021, at Meigs Early Learning Center, 
located at 39105 Bradbury Road, Middleport, Ohio. 
 
President Gary Dicken called the meeting to order at 6:09 p.m. 
 
A moment of silent reflection was held and the Pledge of Allegiance recited. 
 
Roll call: 

Mr. John G Bailey Present Mr. Jeff Koehler Present 
Mr. Mick Davenport Present Mr. Jeffrey Vogt Present 
Mr. John Depoy Present Mr. Steve Wheeler Present 
Mr. Gary Dicken Present Mr. Mony Wood Absent 
Ms. Connie Dugan Present 

 
Ex-officio Members: 

 
Mr. Covert 

 
Absent 

 
   Mr. Grippa 

 
Absent 

 
 
21-045. Mr. Davenport moved to approve the minutes of the Regular Governing 
Board Meeting held on April 14, 2021. Mr. Depoy seconded the motion. 
 
Roll call: 

Mr. John G Bailey Yes Mr. Jeff Koehler Yes 
Mr. Mick Davenport Yes Mr. Jeffrey Vogt Yes 
Mr. John Depoy Yes Mr. Steve Wheeler Yes 
Mr. Gary Dicken Yes Mr. Mony Wood Absent 
Ms. Connie Dugan Yes   

Motion carried. 
 
 
Goal 1 - The AMESC Governing Board will maintain well-informed members 
by holding monthly question and answer sessions on a variety of AMESC-
related topics, including:  

 
April – Annual Audit  

 
Teresa McGinnis, Treasurer, provided the Board Members with a summary of the 
comments on the Management Letter for the 2019-2020 Audit.  Each comment 
has been addressed by Heather Wolfe, Superintendent, and Teresa McGinnis.  
The Audit produced no material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Ms. 
McGinnis explained that the Audit begins with the preparation of the ESC’s 
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financial statements and GAAP conversion which must be completed by 
November 30th each year.  The ESC is audited annually because it accepts 
federal funds as directed by the Single Audit Act of 1984.  Ms. McGinnis also 
explained the differences in a financial audit, performance audit, and special 
audit. 
 
 
Public Participation 
 
None 
 
 
Head Start Reports and Recommendations  
 
21-046. Ms. Dugan moved to approve the following Head Start Reports and 
Recommendations as presented by Dawn Hall, Head Start Director: 

A. Approve the Monthly Financial Reports. 

B. Approve Shonda Johnson as a Substitute Head Start Teaching As-
sistant, $9.00 per hour, effective immediately.  

Ms. Wheeler seconded the motion. 
 
Roll call: 

Mr. John G Bailey Yes Mr. Jeff Koehler Yes 
Mr. Mick Davenport Yes Mr. Jeffrey Vogt Yes 
Mr. John Depoy Yes Mr. Steve Wheeler Yes 
Mr. Gary Dicken Yes Mr. Mony Wood Absent 
Ms. Connie Dugan Yes   

Motion carried. 
 
Mr. Steve Wheeler, Governing Board Member, took a moment to express his 
appreciation to the employees who volunteered to stay late to provide the Board 
Members with a meal.  Mr. Greg Bailey, Governing Board Member, stated how 
impressed he is with the cleanliness and tidiness of the facility, especially since 
Head Start does not have a custodian.   
 
 
State Support Team Region 16 Director’s Reports and Recommendations 
 
No items for Board action at this time. 
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Executive Session 
 
None 
 
 
Treasurer’s Reports and Recommendations 
 
21-047. Mr. Koehler moved to approve the following Treasurer’s Reports and 
Recommendations as presented by Teresa McGinnis, Treasurer: 

A. Approve changes to Permanent Appropriations.  
 

FUND NO. FUND DESCRIPTION 
REVISED AP-
PROP 4/14/21 

APPROP CHANGES 
4/28/21 

REVISED AP-
PROP 4/28/21 

001 General $3,900,000.00    $3,900,000.00  

006 Food Service $104,100.00    $104,100.00  

007 Expendable Trusts $1,500.00    $1,500.00  

011 Rotary-Special Services $190,000.00    $190,000.00  

014 Rotary - Internal Services $52,200.00    $52,200.00  

018 Public School Support $0.00    $0.00  

019 Other Local Grants $511,871.26  $30,504.29 $542,375.55  

026 Employee Benefits $71,000.00    $71,000.00  

414 ABLE Ohio Works First $0.00    $0.00  

416 Local Professional Devel $0.00    $0.00  

439 Public School Preschool $448,000.00    $448,000.00  

440 Entry Year Teacher $0.00    $0.00  

451 OneNet Connectivity $1,800.00    $1,800.00  

459 Ohio Reads $0.00    $0.00  

499 Misc State Grants $509,168.25  -$108,324.79 $400,843.46  

501 ABLE $0.00    $0.00  

507 Federal Funds   $233,800.00    $233,800.00  

508 GEER CARES  $109,350.00  $16,655.00 $126,005.00  

516 IDEA Part B Grants $1,067,557.41    $1,067,557.41  

524 Equity in STW Mini Grant $0.00    $0.00  

525 Project Head Start $2,937,586.00    $2,937,586.00  

572 SST Priority School Support $13,560.60    $13,560.60  

584 Safe & Drug Free Schools $0.00    $0.00  

587 IDEA Preschool-Handicapped $95,690.73    $95,690.73  

590 Resident Educator $0.00    $0.00  

599 Misc Federal Grants $0.00    $0.00  

TOTAL   $10,247,184.25  -$61,165.50 $10,186,018.75  

      

      

4/28/2021           
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  019 Increase $5,071.09  - Addt'l Parent Café   

  019 Increase $3,000.00  - Project RISE (Clothing Closet) 

  019 Increase $22,433.20  - Project RISE (Grant 1)   

  499 Decrease -$16,655.00  - FAFSA Completion Grant 

  499 Decrease -$8,076.00  - OTES 2.0   

  499 Decrease -$61,718.79  - Project RISE (Grant 2)   

  499 Decrease -$21,875.00  - ELSR Student Assessment FY2021 

  508 Increase $16,655.00  - FAFSA Completion Grant 

    TOTAL -$61,165.50     

 
Ms. Dugan seconded the motion. 
 
Roll call: 

Mr. John G Bailey Yes Mr. Jeff Koehler Yes 
Mr. Mick Davenport Yes Mr. Jeffrey Vogt Yes 
Mr. John Depoy Yes Mr. Steve Wheeler Yes 
Mr. Gary Dicken Yes Mr. Mony Wood Absent 
Ms. Connie Dugan Yes   

Motion carried. 
 
Teresa McGinnis, Treasurer, explained to the Board Members that many of the 
changes to the Appropriations are corrections to mistakes made earlier in the 
year. 
 
 
Superintendent’s Reports and Recommendations 
 
21-048. Mr. Vogt moved to approve the following Superintendent’s Reports and 
Recommendations as presented by Heather Wolfe, Superintendent: 

A. Accept the resignation of Jessica Deck, Secretary, with her last day of 
employment being April 8, 2021. 

B. Accept the resignation of Lindsay McDaniel, Early Childhood Education 
(Preschool) Teacher, effective the end of the 2020-2021 contract year. 

Alexander 

C. Approve Lauren Coccia as a College Credit Plus (CCP) Instructor for 
the time period of February 1, 2021 through June 1, 2021, working two 
hours per day, with a contract amount of $5,400.00 and no benefits. 
Terms and conditions of employment, including salary, determined by 
Alexander Local. 
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D.  Accept the Second Reading of the Board Policies that were reviewed 
by the Policy Committee on March 24, 2021: 

Policy #  Policy Name 

0165.1  REGULAR MEETINGS 
1422 NONDISCRIMINATION AND EQUAL EMPLOYMENT 

OPPORTUNITY 
1520   EMPLOYMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS 
1623  SECTION 504/ADA PROHIBITION AGAINST DISA-

BILITY DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT 
1662   ANTI-HARASSMENT 
2240   CONTROVERSIAL ISSUES 
2260  NONDISCRIMINATION AND ACCESS TO EQUAL 

EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY 
2260.01  SECTION 504/ADA PROHIBITION AGAINST DIS-

CRIMINATION BASED ON DISABILITY 
2266  NONDISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF SEX IN 

EDUCATION PROGRAMS OR ACTIVITIES 
3122  NONDISCRIMINATION AND EQUAL EMPLOYMENT 

OPPORTUNITY 
3123  SECTION 504/ADA PROHIBITION AGAINST DISA-

BILITY DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT 
3362   ANTI-HARASSMENT 
4122  NONDISCRIMINATION AND EQUAL EMPLOYMENT 

OPPORTUNITY 
4123  SECTION 504/ADA PROHIBITION AGAINST DISA-

BILITY DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT 
4362   ANTI-HARASSMENT 
4430   LEAVES OF ABSENCE 
5517   ANTI-HARASSMENT 
6600  DEPOSIT OF PUBLIC FUNDS: CASH COLLECTION 

POINTS 
7440.01  VIDEO SURVEILLANCE AND ELECTRONIC MONI-

TORING 
7450   PROPERTY INVENTORY 
7455   ACCOUNTING SYSTEM FOR CAPITAL ASSETS 
8450.01  PROTECTIVE FACIAL COVERINGS DURING PAN-

DEMIC/EPIDEMIC EVENTS 
8500   FOOD SERVICES 
8510   WELLNESS 
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E. Approve Natalie Ratliff as a Social Media and Outreach Intern for 
Project RISE for the time period of May 10, 2021 through August 13, 
2021, 20 hours per week, at $12.00 per hour, no benefits, being con-
tingent upon proper certification, continued funding and need.  

F. Approve Ava Da Re as a Part-Time Secretary effective May 17, 2021, 
29 hours per week, at Step 4 of the Secretary/Clerical Salary Schedule 
($13.36), no benefits, being contingent upon proper certification, con-
tinued funding and need.  

Alexander / Federal Hocking  

G. Accept the resignation of Perri Waisner, Speech-Language Pathologist, 
effective the end of her 2020-2021 contract.  

Federal Hocking / Trimble  

H. Approve Brad Woodson as an Attendance Officer effective May 10, 2021 
at a per diem daily rate of $247.52, with Board approved benefits, being 
contingent upon proper certification, continued funding and need. This 
position will follow Federal Hocking Local School District’s 10 Month Cal-
endar. Terms and conditions of employment, including salary determined 
by Federal Hocking and Trimble.  

Southern - Perry  

I. Accept the resignation of Kera Hill, One-on-One Aide, with her last day 
of employment being May 7, 2021.  

J. Approve the transfer of Luke Richards from an Early Childhood Edu-
cation Paraprofessional at the Chauncey Site to a One-on-One 
Paraprofessional at Southern-Perry, effective May 10, 2021 at the ap-
propriate step on the Teacher Aide Salary Schedule, with Board ap-
proved benefits, being contingent upon proper certification, continued 
funding and need. Terms and conditions of employment, including 
salary determined by Southern-Perry. 

 
Mr. Bailey seconded the motion. 
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Roll call: 
Mr. John G Bailey Yes Mr. Jeff Koehler Yes 
Mr. Mick Davenport Yes Mr. Jeffrey Vogt Yes 
Mr. John Depoy Yes Mr. Steve Wheeler Yes 
Mr. Gary Dicken Yes Mr. Mony Wood Absent 
Ms. Connie Dugan Yes   

Motion carried. 
 
 
Legislative Report 
 
Mr. Vogt reported HB1 (Fair School Funding Plan) has been combined with the 
State’s operating budget proposal.  Additionally, HB170 was signed into Law 
which requires ODE to seek approval prior to spending ESSER funds.  Finally, 
The State Board of Education passed a recommendation to change the current 
grading system of letter grades to a system that is more easily understood.   
 
 
Tri-County Career Center Report 
 
Mr. John Depoy reported the Tri-County Career Center Board approved the 
retirement of Mr. Steve Wheeler.  Justin Gall, from New Lexington, was sworn in 
as a new Board Member.  Tri-County is expecting a significant increase in 
enrollment for the 2021-2022 school year.  Finally, seven students are joining the 
military.  Six of which are doing so after graduation and one as a Junior.   
 
 
Old Business 
 
The Governing Board and Dawn Hall, Head Start Director, discussed the loan 
made to Head Start for the start-up of the Little Storm Early Learning Academy.  
Head Start previously agreed to repay $189,064.51 for the start-up.  An additional 
amount of $64,465.20 was erroneously charged to Little Storm’s tuition account.  
The Board members will vote on the terms of repayment of the $64,465.20, if 
any, at the May 26, 2021 meeting. 
 
  
New Business. 

21-049. Mr. Depoy moved to approve the following to be effective Fiscal Year 
2022 as presented by Heather Wolfe, Superintendent:  

A. a 2% increase to the following salary schedules:  

1. Teacher  

2. Classified  



8 

3. Administrative  

4. Occupational Therapist Assistant/Physical Therapist Assistant  

B. adding a Step 22 to the classified salary schedule  

C. the following adjusted salary schedules:  

1. Occupational Therapist/Physical Therapist/Speech Language 
Pathologist  

2. School Psychologist/School Psychologist Assistant  

 

A review of salaries to be completed prior to the beginning of Fiscal Year 2025. 

 
Mr. Davenport seconded the motion. 
 
Roll call: 

Mr. John G Bailey Yes Mr. Jeff Koehler Yes 
Mr. Mick Davenport Yes Mr. Jeffrey Vogt Yes 
Mr. John Depoy Yes Mr. Steve Wheeler Yes 
Mr. Gary Dicken Yes Mr. Mony Wood Absent 
Ms. Connie Dugan Yes   

Motion carried. 

 

TEACHER SALARY SCHEDULE 

YEARS 
OF SER-

VICE INDEX 
BACHELORS 

DEGREE INDEX 
BACHELORS 

150 INDEX 
MASTERS 
DEGREE INDEX 

MASTERS 
PLUS 15 

                  

0 1 $30,600.00  1.038 $31,762.80  1.095 $33,507.00  1.143 $34,975.80  

1 1.038 $31,762.80  1.081 $33,078.60  1.143 $34,975.80  1.191 $36,444.60  

2 1.076 $32,925.60  1.124 $34,394.40  1.191 $36,444.60  1.239 $37,913.40  

3 1.114 $34,088.40  1.167 $35,710.20  1.239 $37,913.40  1.287 $39,382.20  

4 1.152 $35,251.20  1.21 $37,026.00  1.287 $39,382.20  1.335 $40,851.00  

5 1.19 $36,414.00  1.253 $38,341.80  1.335 $40,851.00  1.383 $42,319.80  

6 1.228 $37,576.80  1.296 $39,657.60  1.383 $42,319.80  1.431 $43,788.60  

7 1.266 $38,739.60  1.339 $40,973.40  1.431 $43,788.60  1.479 $45,257.40  

8 1.304 $39,902.40  1.382 $42,289.20  1.479 $45,257.40  1.527 $46,726.20  

9 1.342 $41,065.20  1.425 $43,605.00  1.527 $46,726.20  1.575 $48,195.00  

10 1.38 $42,228.00  1.468 $44,920.80  1.575 $48,195.00  1.623 $49,663.80  

11 1.418 $43,390.80  1.511 $46,236.60  1.623 $49,663.80  1.651 $50,520.60  

21 1.598 $48,898.80  1.641 $50,214.60  1.803 $55,171.80  1.921 $58,782.60  

22 1.616 $49,449.60  1.654 $50,612.40  1.821 $55,722.60  1.949 $59,639.40  
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EXECUTIVE ADMIN. 
ASST.   SECRETARY/CLERICAL   PARAPROFESSIONAL 

EXPERI-
ENCE 

HRLY. 
RATE 

  EXPERI-
ENCE 

HRLY. 
RATE 

  EXPERI-
ENCE 

HRLY. 
RATE     

0 $14.69    0 $12.52    0 $9.14  

1 $14.95    1 $12.75    1 $9.51  

2 $15.22    2 $12.99    2 $9.82  

3 $15.49    3 $13.28    3 $10.22  

4 $15.87    4 $13.63    4 $10.37  

5 $16.27    5 $13.98    5 $10.53  

6 $16.68    6 $14.36    6 $10.68  

7 $17.11    7 $14.75    7 $10.83  

8 $17.88    8 $15.46    8 $10.99  

9 $18.24    9 $15.79    9 $11.14  

10 $18.60    10 $16.13    10 $11.29  

11 $18.98    11 $16.47    11 $11.44  

12 $19.36    12 $16.82    12 $11.60  

13 $19.74    13 $17.17    13 $11.75  

14 $20.11    14 $17.51    14 $11.90  

15 $20.68    15 $17.86    15 $12.06  

16 $21.24    16 $18.21    16 $12.21  

17 $21.90    17 $18.55    17 $12.36  

22 $22.56    22 $19.11    22 $12.73  
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EXECUTIVE FISCAL 
ASST.   INTERPRETER   PT ATTENDANCE OFF. 

EXPERI-
ENCE 

HRLY. 
RATE 

  EXPERI-
ENCE 

HRLY. 
RATE 

  EXPERI-
ENCE 

HRLY. 
RATE     

0 $14.69    0 $18.81    0 $10.43  

1 $14.95    1 $19.06    1 $10.64  

2 $15.22    2 $19.32    2 $10.84  

3 $15.49    3 $19.57    3 $11.05  

4 $15.87    4 $19.83    4 $11.20  

5 $16.27    5 $20.08    5 $11.35  

6 $16.68    6 $20.34    6 $11.51  

7 $17.11    7 $20.59    7 $11.66  

8 $17.88    8 $20.85    8 $11.81  

9 $18.24    9 $21.10    9 $11.96  

10 $18.60    10 $21.36    10 $12.12  

11 $18.98    11 $21.61    11 $12.27  

12 $19.36    12 $21.87    12 $12.42  

13 $19.74    13 $22.12    13 $12.58  

14 $20.11    14 $22.38    14 $12.73  

15 $20.49    15 $22.63    15 $12.88  

16 $20.95    16 $22.89    16 $13.04  

17 $21.54    17 $23.14    17 $13.19  

22 $22.19    22 $23.84    22 $13.58  
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SST SUPPORT STAFF 

EXPERI-
ENCE 

HRLY. 
RATE  

0 $17.73   

1 $18.06   

2 $18.38   

3 $18.71   

4 $19.09   

5 $19.48   

6 $19.88   

7 $20.29   

8 $20.87   

9 $21.23   

10 $21.61   

11 $22.00   

12 $22.37   

13 $22.75   

14 $23.14   

15 $23.61   

16 $24.08   

17 $24.60   

22 $25.15   
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YEARS OF BACHELORS BACHELORS MASTERS

SERVICE INDEX DEGREE INDEX 150 INDEX DEGREE

0 1.000 $31,523.40 1.038 $32,721.28 1.095 $34,518.12 

1 1.038 $32,721.28 1.081 $34,076.78 1.143 $36,031.23 

2 1.076 $33,919.17 1.124 $35,432.29 1.191 $37,544.36 

3 1.114 $35,117.06 1.167 $36,787.80 1.239 $39,057.48 

4 1.152 $36,314.95 1.210 $38,143.31 1.287 $40,570.60 

5 1.190 $37,512.84 1.253 $39,498.81 1.335 $42,083.73 

6 1.228 $38,710.72 1.296 $40,854.32 1.383 $43,596.85 

7 1.266 $39,908.61 1.339 $42,209.82 1.431 $45,109.97 

8 1.304 $41,106.50 1.382 $43,565.33 1.479 $46,623.10 

9 1.342 $42,304.39 1.425 $44,920.83 1.527 $48,136.22 

10 1.380 $43,502.28 1.468 $46,276.34 1.575 $49,649.35 

11 1.418 $44,700.17 1.511 $47,631.85 1.623 $51,162.47 

17 1.456 $45,898.06 1.554 $48,987.35 1.671 $52,675.58 

22 1.494 $47,095.95 1.597 $50,342.85 1.719 $54,188.71 

9 MONTH CONTRACT (182 DAYS)

ADMINISTRATOR SALARY SCHEDULE

YEARS OF BACHELORS BACHELORS MASTERS

SERVICE INDEX DEGREE INDEX 150 INDEX DEGREE

0 1.000 $35,025.99 1.038 $36,356.98 1.095 $38,353.46 

1 1.038 $36,356.98 1.081 $37,863.09 1.143 $40,034.70 

2 1.076 $37,687.97 1.124 $39,369.22 1.191 $41,715.96 

3 1.114 $39,018.96 1.167 $40,875.33 1.239 $43,397.21 

4 1.152 $40,349.95 1.210 $42,381.45 1.287 $45,078.45 

5 1.190 $41,680.93 1.253 $43,887.57 1.335 $46,759.70 

6 1.228 $43,011.92 1.296 $45,393.68 1.383 $48,440.94 

7 1.266 $44,342.91 1.339 $46,899.80 1.431 $50,122.19 

8 1.304 $45,673.90 1.382 $48,405.92 1.479 $51,803.44 

9 1.342 $47,004.88 1.425 $49,912.04 1.527 $53,484.69 

10 1.380 $48,335.87 1.468 $51,418.16 1.575 $55,165.94 

11 1.418 $49,666.86 1.511 $52,924.27 1.623 $56,847.18 

17 1.456 $50,997.84 1.554 $54,430.39 1.671 $58,528.43 

22 1.494 $52,328.83 1.597 $55,936.50 1.719 $60,209.68 

10 MONTH CONTRACT (202 DAYS)
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YEARS OF BACHELORS BACHELORS MASTERS

SERVICE INDEX DEGREE INDEX 150 INDEX DEGREE

0 1.000 $38,528.59 1.038 $39,992.68 1.095 $42,188.80 

1 1.038 $39,992.68 1.081 $41,649.41 1.143 $44,038.17 

2 1.076 $41,456.77 1.124 $43,306.14 1.191 $45,887.55 

3 1.114 $42,920.85 1.167 $44,962.86 1.239 $47,736.92 

4 1.152 $44,384.93 1.210 $46,619.59 1.287 $49,586.29 

5 1.190 $45,849.02 1.253 $48,276.32 1.335 $51,435.66 

6 1.228 $47,313.11 1.296 $49,933.05 1.383 $53,285.04 

7 1.266 $48,777.20 1.339 $51,589.78 1.431 $55,134.42 

8 1.304 $50,241.28 1.382 $53,246.51 1.479 $56,983.79 

9 1.342 $51,705.37 1.425 $54,903.24 1.527 $58,833.16 

10 1.380 $53,169.46 1.468 $56,559.97 1.575 $60,682.53 

11 1.418 $54,633.54 1.511 $58,216.70 1.623 $62,531.91 

17 1.456 $56,097.62 1.547 $59,597.30 1.671 $64,381.28 

22 1.494 $57,561.71 1.597 $61,530.15 1.719 $66,230.65 

ADMINISTRATOR SALARY SCHEDULE

11 MONTH CONTRACT (222 DAYS)

YEARS OF BACHELORS BACHELORS MASTERS

SERVICE INDEX DEGREE INDEX 150 INDEX DEGREE

0 1.000 $42,031.19 1.038 $43,628.38 1.095 $46,024.15 

1 1.038 $43,628.38 1.081 $45,435.72 1.143 $48,041.65 

2 1.076 $45,225.56 1.124 $47,243.05 1.191 $50,059.14 

3 1.114 $46,822.74 1.167 $49,050.40 1.239 $52,076.64 

4 1.152 $48,419.93 1.210 $50,857.74 1.287 $54,094.14 

5 1.190 $50,017.12 1.253 $52,665.08 1.335 $56,111.64 

6 1.471 $61,814.30 1.296 $54,472.42 1.383 $58,129.14 

7 1.266 $53,211.48 1.339 $56,279.76 1.431 $60,146.64 

8 1.304 $54,808.67 1.382 $58,087.10 1.479 $62,164.12 

9 1.342 $56,405.86 1.425 $59,894.44 1.527 $64,181.62 

10 1.380 $58,003.04 1.468 $61,701.79 1.575 $66,199.12 

11 1.418 $59,600.22 1.511 $63,509.13 1.623 $68,216.62 

17 1.456 $61,197.41 1.554 $65,316.47 1.671 $70,234.12 

22 1.494 $62,794.60 1.597 $67,123.81 1.719 $72,251.62 

12 MONTH CONTRACT (260 DAYS)
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OT/PT ASSISTANT SALARY SCHEDULE  

SCHOOL PSYCHOLOGIST SALARY 
SCHEDULE 

10 MONTHS (202 DAYS)  10 MONTHS (202 DAYS) 

YEARS OF 
SERVICE 

INDEX 
ASSOCIATES 

DEGREE 
 YEARS OF 

SERVICE 
INDEX 

BACHELORS 
DEGREE  

0 1 $29,452.28   0 1 $47,000.00  

1 1.038 $30,571.46   1 1.038 $48,786.00  

2 1.076 $31,690.65   2 1.076 $50,572.00  

3 1.114 $32,809.84   3 1.114 $52,358.00  

4 1.152 $33,929.02   4 1.152 $54,144.00  

5 1.19 $35,048.21   5 1.19 $55,930.00  

6 1.228 $36,167.39   6 1.228 $57,716.00  

7 1.266 $37,286.58   7 1.266 $59,502.00  

8 1.304 $38,405.77   8 1.304 $61,288.00  

9 1.342 $39,524.95   9 1.342 $63,074.00  

10 1.38 $40,644.14   10 1.38 $64,860.00  

11 1.418 $41,763.33   11 1.418 $66,646.00  

17 1.456 $42,882.51   17 1.456 $68,432.00  

22 1.494 $44,001.70   22 1.494 $70,218.00  
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SLP, OT, PT SALARY SCHEDULE 

9 MONTH CONTRACT (182 DAYS) 

YEARS OF   BACHELORS   BACHELORS   MASTERS 

SERVICE INDEX DEGREE INDEX 150 INDEX DEGREE 

0 1.000 $40,000.00  1.038 $41,520.00  1.095 $43,799.99  

1 1.038 $41,520.00  1.081 $43,239.99  1.143 $45,720.00  

2 1.076 $43,040.00  1.124 $44,959.99  1.191 $47,640.00  

3 1.114 $44,560.00  1.167 $46,680.00  1.239 $49,559.99  

4 1.152 $46,080.00  1.210 $48,400.00  1.287 $51,479.99  

5 1.190 $47,600.00  1.253 $50,119.99  1.335 $53,400.00  

6 1.228 $49,120.00  1.296 $51,839.99  1.383 $55,320.00  

7 1.266 $50,640.00  1.339 $53,560.00  1.431 $57,239.99  

8 1.304 $52,160.00  1.382 $55,280.00  1.479 $59,160.00  

9 1.342 $53,680.00  1.425 $56,999.99  1.527 $61,080.00  

10 1.380 $55,200.00  1.468 $58,719.99  1.575 $62,999.99  

11 1.418 $56,720.00  1.511 $60,440.00  1.623 $64,920.00  

17 1.456 $58,240.00  1.554 $62,160.00  1.671 $66,840.00  

22 1.494 $59,760.00  1.597 $63,879.99  1.719 $68,759.99  

    

10 MONTH CONTRACT (202 DAYS) 

YEARS OF   BACHELORS   BACHELORS   MASTERS 

SERVICE INDEX DEGREE INDEX 150 INDEX DEGREE 

0 1.000 $40,500.00  1.038 $42,039.00  1.095 $44,347.49  

1 1.038 $42,039.00  1.081 $43,780.49  1.143 $46,291.50  

2 1.076 $43,578.00  1.124 $45,521.99  1.191 $48,235.50  

3 1.114 $45,117.00  1.167 $47,263.50  1.239 $50,179.49  

4 1.152 $46,656.00  1.210 $49,005.00  1.287 $52,123.49  

5 1.190 $48,195.00  1.253 $50,746.49  1.335 $54,067.50  

6 1.228 $49,734.00  1.296 $52,487.99  1.383 $56,011.50  

7 1.266 $51,273.00  1.339 $54,229.50  1.431 $57,955.49  

8 1.304 $52,812.00  1.382 $55,971.00  1.479 $59,899.50  

9 1.342 $54,351.00  1.425 $57,712.49  1.527 $61,843.50  

10 1.380 $55,890.00  1.468 $59,453.99  1.575 $63,787.49  

11 1.418 $57,429.00  1.511 $61,195.50  1.623 $65,731.50  

17 1.456 $58,968.00  1.554 $62,937.00  1.671 $67,675.50  

22 1.494 $60,507.00  1.597 $64,678.49  1.719 $69,619.49  
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SLP, OT, PT SALARY SCHEDULE 

11 MONTH CONTRACT (222 DAYS) 

YEARS OF   BACHELORS   BACHELORS   MASTERS 

SERVICE INDEX DEGREE INDEX 150 INDEX DEGREE 

0 1.000 $41,000.00  1.038 $42,558.00  1.095 $44,894.99  

1 1.038 $42,558.00  1.081 $44,320.99  1.143 $46,863.00  

2 1.076 $44,116.00  1.124 $46,083.99  1.191 $48,831.00  

3 1.114 $45,674.00  1.167 $47,847.00  1.239 $50,798.99  

4 1.152 $47,232.00  1.210 $49,610.00  1.287 $52,766.99  

5 1.190 $48,790.00  1.253 $51,372.99  1.335 $54,735.00  

6 1.228 $50,348.00  1.296 $53,135.99  1.383 $56,702.99  

7 1.266 $51,906.00  1.339 $54,899.00  1.431 $58,670.99  

8 1.304 $53,464.00  1.382 $56,662.00  1.479 $60,639.00  

9 1.342 $55,022.00  1.425 $58,424.99  1.527 $62,607.00  

10 1.380 $56,580.00  1.468 $60,187.99  1.575 $64,574.99  

11 1.418 $58,138.00  1.511 $61,951.00  1.623 $66,543.00  

17 1.456 $59,696.00  1.554 $63,714.00  1.671 $68,511.00  

22 1.494 $61,254.00  1.597 $65,476.99  1.719 $70,478.99  

    

12 MONTH CONTRACT (260 DAYS) 

YEARS OF   BACHELORS   BACHELORS   MASTERS 

SERVICE INDEX DEGREE INDEX 150 INDEX DEGREE 

0 1.000 $41,500.00  1.038 $43,077.00  1.095 $45,442.49  

1 1.038 $43,077.00  1.081 $44,861.49  1.143 $47,434.50  

2 1.076 $44,654.00  1.124 $46,645.99  1.191 $49,426.50  

3 1.114 $46,231.00  1.167 $48,430.50  1.239 $51,418.49  

4 1.152 $47,808.00  1.210 $50,215.00  1.287 $53,410.49  

5 1.190 $49,385.00  1.253 $51,999.49  1.335 $55,402.50  

6 1.228 $50,962.00  1.296 $53,783.99  1.383 $57,394.49  

7 1.266 $52,539.00  1.339 $55,568.50  1.431 $59,386.49  

8 1.304 $54,116.00  1.382 $57,353.00  1.479 $61,378.50  

9 1.342 $55,693.00  1.425 $59,137.49  1.527 $63,370.50  

10 1.380 $57,270.00  1.468 $60,921.99  1.575 $65,362.49  

11 1.418 $58,847.00  1.511 $62,706.50  1.623 $67,354.50  

17 1.456 $60,424.00  1.554 $64,491.00  1.671 $69,346.50  

22 1.494 $62,001.00  1.597 $66,275.49  1.719 $71,338.49  
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The next Regular Athens-Meigs ESC Governing Board Meeting is scheduled to 
be held on Wednesday, May 12, 2021 at 6:00 p.m., at the at the Athens-Meigs 
ESC, 21 Birge Drive, Chauncey, Ohio. 
 
 
21-050. Time 7:18 p.m. Mr. Koehler moved to adjourn the meeting. Mr. Wheeler 
seconded the motion. 
 
 
Roll call: 

Mr. John G Bailey Yes Mr. Jeff Koehler Yes 
Mr. Mick Davenport Yes Mr. Jeffrey Vogt Yes 
Mr. John Depoy Yes Mr. Steve Wheeler Yes 
Mr. Gary Dicken Yes Mr. Mony Wood Absent 
Ms. Connie Dugan Yes   

Motion carried. 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________      ______________________________ 
President            Treasurer 


